Annual Report
2019

O’KEY Group S.A.

& QUALITY
FOR EACH FAMILY

Overview
Strategic Report
Operational Review
Financial Review
Risk Management
Corporate Responsibility
Corporate Governance

 Financial Statements

 Financial Statements

Notes
to Consolidated
Financial Statements

80 Management and Directors Responsibility Statement
82 Independent Auditors’ Report
89 Consolidated Financial Statements
95 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The amounts presented in the table above were restated as compared to the amounts disclosed in the Group’s condensed consolidated interim
financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019. As part of the preparation of the annual financial statements, management
identified circumstances pointing to the presence of impairment indicators of right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019. As a result of the detailed
analysis and testing of relevant assets for impairment, the adjustments were made to carrying values of respective assets against the Group’s
retained earnings on 1 January 2019.

’000 RUB
Change in accounting policy

as originally presented Impairment adjustments
Change in accounting policy –

as restated

Construction in progress 81,720 (214,348) (132,628)

Right-of-use assets 26,473,332 (1,247,153) 25,226,179

Deferred tax assets 1,389,134 292,300 1,681,434

Retained earnings (5,556,537) (1,169,201) (6,725,738)

The following amended standards also became effective from 1 January 2019, but did not have any material impact on the Group:

	IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments”;

	Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation – Amendments to IFRS 9;

	Amendments to IAS 28 “Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures”;

	Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 cycle – amendments to IFRS 3, IFRS 11, IAS 12 and IAS 23;

	Amendments to IAS 19 “Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement”.

6 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are components that engage in business activities that may earn revenues or incur expenses, whose operating results are